

GREGORY D. TOTTEN District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact:John VanarelliTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:(805) 662-1750E-mail:John.Vanarelli@ventura.org

Approved: Date: Release No.: CMT CMS Wednesday, December 9, 2020 20-129

Simi Valley Contractor Pleads Guilty to Workers' Compensation Insurance Fraud

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Gregory D. Totten announced today that David Burgmeier (DOB 6/5/67), of Simi Valley, pled guilty to four counts of felony insurance fraud and four counts of felony unemployment insurance fraud on December 8, 2020. At the time of his pleas, Burgmeier paid \$45,000 in partial restitution owed to the victims in this case, the State Compensation Insurance Fund (State Fund) and the State of California Unemployment and Disability Insurance Tax Program (EDD).

From March 2008 through March 2016, Burgmeier owned and operated Burgmeier Construction in Simi Valley. During that time, Burgmeier misrepresented the number of his employees and the total amount of payroll to the victims in this case. Burgmeier's fraud resulted in the underpayment of insurance premiums totaling \$176,265 to State Fund, and an underpayment of taxes totaling \$39,608 to EDD.

Burgmeier's fraudulent actions result in inflated costs to insurance companies, competing construction companies, California consumers and the State of California. Workers' compensation insurance fraud is not a victimless crime and will be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Burgmeier will be sentenced on January 7, 2021, at 9:00 a.m. in courtroom 47 of the Ventura County Superior Court. Burgmeier faces a maximum sentence term of 10 years 8 months in prison.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter @VenturaDAOffice